

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 12608 OF 2025

Maharashtra Rajya Nagar Parishad AbhiyantaPETITIONER
Sangh

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through Its PrincipalRESPONDENT
Secreatry Department And Anr

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2109 OF 2026

In

Writ Petition 12608 OF 2025

Maharashtra Rajya Nagar Parishad AbhiyantaPETITIONER
Sangh

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through Its PrincipalRESPONDENT
Secreatry Department And Anr

Adv. Parwez Alam i/b Adv. Anand Mishra, Adv. Sanjeev

Mishra & Adv. Puroshottam Sharma for Petitioner.

Adv. S. H. Kankal, AGP for State/Respondent.

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R. I. CHAGLA &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M. M. SATHAYE, JJ

DATE : 16th April, 2026

P.C. :

S. O. to 23/04/2026 (H. O. B.).

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)